

REDACTED PER 3/27/15 ORDER

RECEIVED  
04-06-2015  
CLERK OF SUPREME  
COURT  
OF WISCONSIN

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN**

Case Nos. 2013AP2504-2508-W

Case Nos. 2014AP296-OA

Case Nos. 2014AP417-421-W

---

Case Nos. 2013AP2504 - 2508-W

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel. THREE UNNAMED PETITIONERS,  
Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE GREGORY A. PETERSON, John Doe Judge,  
THE HONORABLE GREGORY POTTER, Chief Judge, and  
FRANCIS D. SCHMITZ, Special Prosecutor  
Respondents,

L.C.#s 2013JD11, 2013JD9, 2013JD6, 2013JD1, 2012JD23

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF UNNAMED MOVANT NO. 2,**

**[REDACTED]**  
**(ISSUES 7, 9, 11-13)**

---

**FOX, O'NEILL & SHANNON, S.C.**

Matthew W. O'Neill  
State Bar No. 1019269  
Diane Slomowitz  
State Bar No. 1007294  
622 North Water Street, Suite 500  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 273-3939  
mwoneill@foslaw.com  
dslomowitz@foslaw.com

**GRAVES GARRETT LLC**

Todd P. Graves, Mo. Bar 41319  
Edward D. Greim, Mo. Bar 54034  
Dane C. Martin, Mo. Bar 63997  
1100 Main Street, Suite 2700  
Kansas City, MO 54105  
(816) 256-3181  
tgraves@gravesgarrett.com  
edgreim@gravesgarrett.com  
dmartin@gravesgarrett.com

***Counsel for Unnamed Movant No. 2***

---

[Caption continued on following page]

---

Case Nos. 2014AP296-OA

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel. TWO UNNAMED PETITIONERS,  
Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE GREGORY A. PETERSON, John Doe Judge, and  
FRANCIS D. SCHMITZ, Special Prosecutor  
Respondents,

L.C.#s 2012JD23, 2013JD1, 2013JD6, 2013JD9, 2013JD11

---

Case Nos. 2014AP417 - 421-W

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel. FRANCIS D. SCHMITZ, Special  
Prosecutor,  
Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE GREGORY A. PETERSON, John Doe Judge,  
Respondent,  
and

EIGHT UNNAMED MOVANTS,

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Special Prosecutor’s Attempt to Make New Law with “Bad Facts” Must Fail ..... 3

II. Wisconsin Does Not Regulate Coordinated Issue Advocacy (Issue 7) ..... 4

    A. The Special Prosecutor’s Subcommittee Theory Is Incorrect..... 5

    B. The Special Prosecutor’s Control/Authorization Theory Fails..... 7

    C. The Special Prosecutor’s *WCVP*/In-Kind Contribution Theory Fails ..... 8

        1. The Sources of the *WCVP*/In-Kind Theory Are Unreliable and Incorrect ..... 9

        2. The Special Prosecutor’s New Gloss Fails to Resuscitate this Theory ..... 12

            (i) GAB 1.20..... 12

            (ii) GAB 1.42..... 12

            (iii) Wis. Stat. § 11.01(6)..... 13

            (iv) *Buckley v. Valeo*..... 13

            (v) *Christian Coalition* ..... 15

III. The Special Prosecutor Fails to Answer ■■■■■ Overbreadth and Vagueness Challenges (Issues 9, 11-13)..... 16

A.	The Law as Envisioned by the Special Prosecutor Would Criminalize Vast Amounts of Core Speech and Association.....	16
B.	<i>Buckley</i> , <i>WMC</i> and <i>Barland II</i> are Correct: the Phrase “For The Purpose of Influencing” is Impermissibly Vague.....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	20
	CERTIFICATION OF FORM AND LENGTH .....	22
	ELECTRONIC BRIEF CERTIFICATION.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING UNDER SEAL .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 13, 14-16, 19, 20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	1
<i>Ctr. For Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Elections Board v. WMC</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 650, 597 N.W.2d 721, <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 969 (1999).....	2, 7, 19, 20
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F.Supp.2d 45 (D. D.C. 1999).....	5, 11, 15
<i>O’Keefe v. Chisholm</i> , 769 F.3d 936 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> Jan. 21, 2015.....	17
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 2000 WI 71, 236 Wis. 2d 86, 613 N.W.2d 90 .....	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	17
<i>Wisconsin Coalition for Voter Participation, Inc. v. State Elections Board</i> , 231 Wis.2d 670, 605 N.W.2d 654 (Ct. App. 1999) .....	9-13
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....	12, 15, 19, 20
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 2015 WL 658465 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 30, 2015), as amended (Feb. 13, 2015) .....	15

## Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 5.05(6a).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(4).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(6).....	6, 13
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(6)(a)1.....	19
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(6)(b)(1).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(7).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(7)(b)(1).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(16).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 11.06(4).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 11.06(4)(d).....	2, 7, 9, 18
Wis. Stat. § 11.06(7).....	3, 12, 13
Wis. Stat. § 11.10(4).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 9
Wis. Stat. § 11.61.....	17
52 U.S.C.A. § 30108.....	11

## Other Authorities

Wisconsin Admin. Code § GAB § 1.20.....	10, 12
Wisconsin Admin. Code § GAB § 1.20(1)(e).....	8, 12, 13
Wisconsin Admin. Code § GAB § 1.28.....	10
Wisconsin Admin. Code § GAB § 1.42.....	3, 9-13
Wisconsin El. Bd. Opinion 00-2.....	9-14
11 C.F.R. § 112.3.....	11
